
PLANNING DIVISION 
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS 

Staff Report

To: Salt Lake City Appeals Hearing Officer 

From: Kelsey Lindquist, kelsey.lindquist@slcgov.com 

Date: April 11, 2019 

Re: Home and Reception Center – PLNZAD2019-00160 

Determination of Nonconforming Use 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  51-61 N. E Street (387-389 1st Avenue) 
PARCEL ID: 09-31-456-017-0000 
ZONING DISTRICT/ORDINANCE SECTION: RMF-35 (Moderate Density Multi-Family Residential) 
and 21A.34.020 (Historic Preservation Overlay) 
APPELLANT: Jonathan Miller 

DETERMINATION ISSUE:   
Whether the proposed use of “reception center” is similar to an existing nonconforming use of 
“office” to allow the change of use on the subject property. Changing from one nonconforming use to 
another nonconforming use is a determination that is made by the Appeals Hearing Officer per  
ordinance section 21A.38.040.H.1 of the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance.  

RECOMMENDATION: 
The Planning Division recommends that the Appeals Hearing Officer approves the proposed change 
from “office” to “reception center” because the proposed use is a similar land use type as the existing 
use with the following conditions: 

1. The owner provide documentation that the existing off-site parking agreement will remain.
2. The owner obtains applicable business licensing from Salt Lake City.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The subject property is located at 51-61 E Street. The building is a contributing structure within the Avenues 
Local Historic District and is listed on the Salt Lake City Register of Cultural Resources as a Local Landmark 
Site. The property consists of a single-family dwelling and a gothic revival church. The property was 
constructed between the years of 1907-1911.   
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The church was utilized for a variety of 
denominations, until 1987 when the 
current property owner requested a 
conditional use to convert the church 
structure into an office, utilizing the 
process of adaptive reuse of a landmark 
site. The 1987 Zoning Ordinance 
permitted a property owner of a historic 
structure to request a conditional use for 
office, accessory commercial and limited 
retail businesses. The office use was 
approved with conditions, the Findings 
and Order from the Board of Adjustment 
case is illustrated in Attachment E.  Since 
1987, the Salt Lake City Zoning 
Ordinance amended the section 
pertaining to conditional uses located 
within landmark buildings. Currently, 
the ordinance requires a minimum of 
7,000 square feet of floor area to qualify 
for the conditional use process. The floor 
area of the subject building is 5,001 
square feet; therefore, the 7,000 square footage requirement eliminates the possibility of the conditional use 
to adaptively reuse this structure.   

The prospective owner wishes to convert approximately 
1,648 square feet of the church, which is currently used 
as an office, to a reception center. This use is not 
permitted within the RMF-35 (Moderate Density Multi-
Family) zoning district. The existing use is considered a 
nonconforming use to the RMF-35 zoning district 
because the building does not meet the minimum floor 
area square footage requirement for commercial uses in 
landmark sites. The proposed change of a 
nonconforming use to another nonconforming use, 
requires approval by the Appeals Hearing Officer 
according to Section 21A.38.040.H.1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance:  

Any other change of a nonconforming use to another 
nonconforming use is subject to determination by the 
appeals hearing officer as to the new use being a similar 
land use type as the existing use as defined in chapter 
21A.62, “Definitions”, of this title, and subject to the site 
being able to provide required off street parking within 
the limits of existing legal hard surfaced parking areas 
on the site. 

The definition of Similar Land Use Type: 

Land uses shall be considered to be similar land use types, if the uses are listed as a permitted or conditional 
use in the same land use tables within 21A.33 of this title and the uses have similar off street parking 
requirements as defined in chapter 21A.44, “Off Street Parking, Mobility And Loading”, of this title. 

Each aspect of section 21A.38.040.H.1 is discussed and analyzed within the Appeals Hearing Officer 
Consideration below.  
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Appeals Hearing Officer Considerations: 
The following discussion points are provided to assist the Appeals Hearing Officer in reviewing this 
request.  

Consideration 1: Is the current use a legal, nonconforming use? 

The Zoning Ordinance defines a Nonconforming Use as: 
Any building or land legally occupied by a use at the time of passage of the ordinance codified 
herein or amendment thereto which does not conform after passage of said ordinance or amendment 
thereto with the use regulations of the district in which located. 

Research confirms that the existing office use is considered to be a legal nonconforming use, due to 
the approved conditional use in 1987.  

Consideration 2:  Required Parking Stalls 

The existing use of “office” requires 7 off street parking stalls. Per section 21A.44.030, “office” use 
requires 3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of usable floor area for the main floor plus 1 ¼ spaces per 1,000 
square feet of usable floor area for each additional level, including the basement. The main floor 
contains approximately 1,648 square feet of usable floor area, which requires 5 off street parking stalls. 
The basement (lower level) contains approximately 1,803 square feet of usable floor area, which 
requires 2 off street parking stalls.  

The proposed use of “reception center” requires 7 off street parking stalls. Per section 21A.44.030, 
“reception center” falls under “all other uses” and requires 3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of usable 
floor area. The main floor, which would be converted into a reception center and contains 
approximately 1,648 square feet of usable floor area, would require 5 off street parking stalls. The.
basement (lower level) contains approximately 1,803 square feet of usable floor area and would remain 
an office use. The basement (lower level) would still require 2 off street parking stalls.  

The conversion of the main floor would not increase or impact the off street parking required for this 
site. The conditional use, approved in 1987, permitted an offsite parking agreement with the 
adjacent parcel to the south. The existing parking agreement, which permits the use of 10 off street 
parking stalls, will remain. The proposal does not conflict with this standard of review.  

Consideration 3: 21A.33.020 Table of Permitted and Conditional Uses for Residential Districts 

Office and reception center are recognized as potential uses for the adaptive reuse of a landmark site, 
which is listed as a conditional use in Table 21A.33.020: Table of Permitted and Conditional Uses for 
Residential Districts. While this property does not have the required minimum square footage to be 
eligible for the conditional use process to adaptively reuse the site, these types of uses are anticipated 
for landmark sites. The adaptive reuse process allows landmark sites to be converted into commercial 
uses, if the use is compatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood. Staff 
acknowledges that the proposal is not a conditional use to adaptively reuse a landmark site; however, 
the site is a landmark and has an existing nonconforming use. In this case, the 1,648 square feet proposed 
to be utilized for “reception center” use appears to be a similar land use type to the existing “office” use.  

NEXT STEPS: 
If the appeals hearing officer determines the proposed change from the existing nonconforming use to 
the proposed use of reception center meets the requirements of section 21A.38.040.H.1, a business 
license can be obtained to reflect the new use.

If the appeals hearing officer denies the proposed change, a business license will not be able to 
be obtained.  Any person adversely affected by a final decision made by the appeals hearing 
officer can appeal to Third District Court within 30 days after the decision is rendered.
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ATTACHMENTS:

A. Vicinity Map
B. Application Information
C. Salt Lake City Register of Cultural Resources Nomination

Form
D. Utah State Historical Society Site Information Form
E. Board of Adjustment Findings and Order - 1987
F. Photos – Site and Surrounding Development
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ATTACHMENT A:  Vicinity Map 
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ATTACHMENT B:  Application Information 
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Project Description 
 
51-61 E Street Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
aka  
387-389 1st Ave Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
 
Introduction 
My wife and I are seeking to purchase the above listed property and make it our 
home and a reception center. The property has an attached pastoral home, which we 
could make our residence.  The actual chapel would be used as a reception venue on 
the upper floor and office space on the lower floor. No structural mortifications 
would be made. Our goal is to keep the building as true to its original purpose and 
design.  
 
The property is located in a RMF-35 zone. However, due to the lot size the building 
is only allowed to be a single residence. However, the building is also a historic 
landmark. On the Salt Lake City zoning website it states that a historic landmark site 
can be used as a reception center. 
 

Office and/or reception center in landmark site 
A facility located in a landmark site that primary functions as an office and/or 
reception center and may include on site kitchen/catering facilities. The 
banquet/reception hall's primary purpose is a location for activities such as 
weddings and other such gatherings by appointment. 

 
With this knowledge I attended a pre-submittal meeting at city hall to make said 
property a reception center and was informed of some obstacles we’d need to 
address in order to make this a reception center. Those obstacles are the reason we 
are submitting this for review with your department. 
 

1. Non-conforming Use 
2. Building Square Footage 
3. Onsite Parking 

 
1. Non-conforming Use 
The current owners have a legal non-conforming use permit which allows them to 
use the space as an office. My understand is that this non-conforming use permit 
should allow for “office space and/or reception center” as stated on the zoning 
website. I’m told that since the current owners permit was given in 1987 the laws 
have changed and what once was allowed may not be today. However, I was also 
told that the special use permit is attached to the property and not the owner and 
the special use should remain. With all this information we hope that we could 
continue with the current non-conforming use but rather than use the space as an 
office we seek to obtain permission to use the structure as a reception center. 
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2. Building Square Footage
I was told that the building did not meet the 7000 square foot requirement for a
reception venue under the code. However, there are many reception centers that are
not that large and still function as such. The 5000 square foot structure we are
proposing is absolutely adequate for hosting a reception. This excessive limitation
places undo burden on a property owner. I was told that very few landmark
buildings could actually meet the 7000 square foot requirement. This seems an
unnecessary limitation. Because of this undo burden we are seeking permission to
use a 5000 square foot historic landmark as a reception venue.

Onsite Parking 
Onsite parking is impossible at this location because the structure literally 
consumes the entire lot. This was also the case in 1987 when the current owner was 
permitted to lease required onsite spots for their office use. They leased 10 spots 
and received permission to do so through their permit (attached). We have 
contacted Zions Bank about leasing spots in their lot directly across the street from 
this property. Zions Bank is ready and willing to lease the required spots. This 
would match the same terms the current owner has for their use. 

Under current parking requirements for a reception center 3 off-street parking 
spaces are required per 1,000 square feet of usable floor area. As the actual 
reception center would only use 1650 square feet of the 5000 square foot structure 
only 5 parking places would be required for the reception center. An additional 2 
spaces would be required under the guidelines of office use in the basement. This 
would be less than the number of spaces the current owner was allowed and would 
be current city requirements either the building has a reception or office use. 

We are seeking to overcome this off-street parking requirement by maintaining the 
a lesser impact than was given to the current owner owner in 1987. 

Conclusion 
Our goal is to make this building a reception center and office space where the 
members of the community can enjoy its beauty and functionality. We adore the 
building and seek to keep it from being rundown and derelict. We have every 
intention and goal of working closely with the community and city to make this 
property a true Salt Lake City landmark. 

Furthermore, since we seek to make a portion of the property our residence we plan 
to be onsite and ensure we take care of the property and community. 

We seek for your approval to make this wonderful building a reception venue to be 
a treasure of the community. 

Thank you so much! 
Jonathan and Stephanie Miller. 
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ATTACHMENT C:  Salt Lake City Register of Cultural 
Resources Nomination Form 
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ATTACHMENT D:  Utah State Historical Society Site 
Information Form  
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ATTACHMENT E: Board of Adjustment Findings and 
Order 
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ATTACHMENT F:  Photographs 

Subject Property (East Elevation) 

Abutting Northern Property 
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Adjacent Property to the East 
 
 
 

 

Adjacent Property to the South 
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Abutting Property to the West
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